EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
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DOCKET NO.: 2009-1956-MLM-E  TCEQ ID: RN105813364 CASE NO.: 38776
RESPONDENT NAME: Timberwood Development Company, L.P.

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER | —IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
] ENDANGERMENT ORDER

__ AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AIR _XMULTI-MEDIA (check all that appfy) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE

__ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY 1 __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION

X WATER QUALITY _ SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL

___ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE __ RADIOACTIVE WASTE X EDWARDS AQUIFER

SITE WHERE YIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Timberwood Park Units 45 and 46, located between Mountain Echo and Duet Drive, south
of Borgfield Drive, San Antonio, Bexar County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Construction site
SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes __ No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter,
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 19, 2010. No comments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator:

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr, Jorge Ibarra, P.E., Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 3, MC R-04, (817) 588-3890),
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4493

Respondent: Mr. Jason Gale, Assistant Vice President, Timberwood Development Company, L.P., 15315 San Pedro, San Antonio,
Texas 78232

Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Timberwood Development Company, L.P. Page 2 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2009-1956-MLM-E

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $1,650 Corrective Actions Talken:
__ Complaint
X Routine Total Deferred: $330 The Executive Director recognizes thal the
__ Enforcement Follow-up _X Expedited Scttlement Respondent has implemented the
___Records Review following corrective measures at the
__Financial Inability to Pay Facility:

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None SEP Conditional Offset: $0 a. Obtained approval of an Edwards
Aquifer CZP on November 23, 3009; and

Date of Investigation Relating to this Total Paid to General Revenue: $1,320
Case: October 29, 2009 b. Removed all sediment from the affected
Site Compliance History Classification area and re-established best management
Date of NOE Relating to this Case: _ High _ Average __  Poor practices at the Site on December 18,
November 24, 2009 2009,
Person Compliance History Classification
Background Facts: This was a routine _ High X Average __ Poor
investigation,

Major Source: __Yes _X No
WATER
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002
1) Failure to obtain approval of an
Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone Plan
(*“CZP* from the Commission prior to
beginning construction of a regulated
activity over the Edwards Aquifer
Contributing Zone. Specifically, it was
documented that approximately 3.0 acres
of soil disturbance consisting of roadways,
drainage channels, and several additional
areas had been cleared and excavated [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.23(a)(1)].

2) Failure to prevent the unauthorized
discharge of sediment adjacent to water in
the state. Spccifically, approximately 100
cubic yards of sediment from the
construction activity was observed in the
adjacent unnamed tributary of Mustang
Creek [TEX. WATER CCDE § 26.121].

Additional ID No(s): 13-09091801

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

< i Policy Revision 2 {Sepfermber 2002} PCW Revision Ocloher 30, 2008

“AgSigrad] 30-Nov-2009 | &
PCW| 3-Dec-2009

“sid

Iiéispondeﬁti
Reg. Ent. Ref. No. Rl
Facility/Site Region [113:

CASE INFORMATION ~ g S
Enf./Case ID No. o. of Viclations .
Docket No. | 200! Ordor Type1660 - - -
Media Program{sH Edw: Government/Non-Profit{No ..
Multi-Media [Vate Enf. Coordinator|:e
EC's Team |[E

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum | $10,000

Penalty Calculatlon Section

Tolal EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance $3,000

$1,850
Bt oo $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Noles
Final Panalty Amount | $1,650
$1,650
5

Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduéiibn.)

Notes . Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

$1,320
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- Screemng Da‘te 1-Dec-2009 . Docket No - 2009-1956-MLM-E
Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P. : Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
T Case ID: NO. 38778 PGW Revision-October 30, 2008

Reg Ent Reference No: RN105813364
‘Media [Statute] Edwards Aquifer
Enf Coordmator Jorge tharra, P.E.

Compllance Hlstory Worksheet
hancement(Subtetal 2): - :
for

Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criteria}

Other written NOVs 5} 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of orders| 1
meeting criteria )

»5: Gomplianics History Site. &
Gomponent Num

Orders. | Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders withaut a denialf
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prehibitory 0 0%
~ |emargency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
aof this state or the federal government {(number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%
Judgments- | eriteria)
and: Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

Decrees
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
" Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) . g 0%
Ernisgions _Chronic excessive emissions events (number of evenis} I f) 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safely Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted)
Audits -
{Disclosures of vialations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
|Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) °
Pleasa Enter Yes or No
|Enviranmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessmants conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
. - (]
Other special assistance program
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No - 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product thal meets future state or federal government No 0%

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 0%
>3- Repeat Violator{Subtot ]

| Neo | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0%
| Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} 0% |
Compliance
History | Mo ¢hange due fo compliance history.
Notes

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) 0% |
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Screenmg Date: 1-Dac-2009
Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
Case ID'No.. 38776

1ce No, RN105313364

,tatute] Edwards Aquifer

“Enf _Coordmator Jorge Iparra, P.E.

Violation Number§ 1 :
Rute Cite(s)}

2009-1956-MLM-E

Policy Revision 2 (Seprember 2002}

FCW Revision October 30, 2008

.3p.-Téak-..Adrhih.-Cbae-jg 213.23(a)(1) _

Failed to-obtain.approval-cf an Edwards-Aquifer Contributing. Zone Plan {*CZP") from the-:
Cemmlssmn prior to; begmmng construc of a regulated activity-overihe Edwards

: e October 20, 2009 investigation; itwas

Il disturbance conslsting.of roadways,

reas had: been cleared a .g‘xcavated

Vlolation Descriptioni| 5

Base Penalty] £10,000}

Release Major

Acwal

Potential] T T Percent

Moderate

% T T Percent

Matrix
Notes

100% of thie rule requirementsas not met.

Hont] $9,000}
$1,000
Number of Violation Everts Number of violation days
ma:ﬁ,:';?::"e o Violation Base Penaliy §1,000}

One month!y event:is recommended. The penalty Was- calculated from the October 29, 2009 mvestlgatlon
date to the November 23, 2002 compliance date.

'1 25.’0%{

A $250

Before NOV  NOV lo EDPRP/Se

Extraordinary ] ]

Ordinaryl| x| ]
N/A Kmark with x)
Noteg| e Respondent achieved-compliance by November 23, 2009
Jor this wiolation.

Violation Subtotal $750]

Estimated EB Amount| $3] Violation Final Penalty Total[ $750
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) 750
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Ci MedFa: Edwards Aquifer
Viokation No: 1

dJelaved

Equlpment || ; 2 -

Bulldings B [ 0.00 $0:

Other (as needed} i : ) o.00 [ $0
Enginecringfconstruction || B L i 0.00 | $0.__
Land || : ] i I .00 | $0

Record Keeping System : . 1 9.00 $0:
Tralning/Sampling : J 0.00 50

Remedlation/Dispoesal || : § 0.00 $0 E
Permit Casts "$1.000 |} 29-Oct-2008 Z3-Nov-2009 | 007 |  $3 |5
Other (a3 needed) i j i 0.00: | $0:

‘Estimaled cest {o oblain approval of a CZP:for fhe Site. Date Required is the investigation date; Final Dats Is.the

Notes for DELAYED casts .
compliance date.

Disposal It 0.00 50 30 . 80

Personnel IL ] 0.00 30 $0 50
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling i o [ i 0.00 50 $0 50
Supplies/iequipment 1 : 0.00 50 i $0 50

Financial Assurance [2] N I 1 ] ] 0.00 30 : $0 . 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] - _ 0.0¢ $0 $0 30
Other {as needed) [ . . 0.00 | 30. $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1,000] $3|
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~Screening. Date. 1-Dec-2009 gket:Ng; 2009-1956-MLM-E ZREW=
Respondent Timberwood Development Company, L.P. Policy Revision 2 {September 2602)
-Case 1D No. 33778 PCIV Revision Ocfober 30, 2008
Reg Ent Reference No, RN405813364
ed a [Statute] Edwards Aquifer
Erif Cdordmator Jorge barra, P.E.
Violation Number| )
Rule Cite(s)

'T,ex. W&t’ter‘--Cod_e-'&z_B..'l 2%

Specifically, during the- Gctgber:2

_009 mvest{gatlon apprommately 100 cublc yards of
-sediment frem the:sonstruction; ag!

Violation Description: ty:'was observed-in the adjacem unnamed trlbutazy of

‘Base Penalty.i $10,000

g s

L

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual|[ 1 N x|
Potentiall - : | I - Percent

Falsification Major Moderate Minor

- F I N I Percent

Failureto-prevent-the-unautharized discharge of sedimentadjiacent to- waterinthe statesesulted in the
release:wfinsigrificant amounts ofpollutants which: do notexceed lavels that are: pmtectwe of human
health-orthe: enwronment

dfiistiient] §9.600]
[ %1000

Number of Viotation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty( $1,000

One-quarterly event is recommended The penalty was calculated from" the Oclober 29,2009. |nvest|gat|on
date tothe December 1, 2009 screening date.

0.0%|ReEdiction = = $100
Before NOV
Extraordinary ]
Ordinary; | X
NIAY (mark with x)
Not The Respandent achisved compliance by December 18, 2009
oles for this violation.
Viclation Subtotal $900

Estimated EB Amouni] 514| Violation Final Penalty Total| $900

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)| $900
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Res pondent Timberwood Devel opment Gompany, L.P.
) FiLieGase D No:; 38778

Req Ent'Reference No. RN105813354

' “Media’ Edwards Aquifer

Vlolatlon No..2

- lfem Description:

ay ; : AR
Equipment  |: . . Q:00 1.
Buildings || : : 0,00
Gther {as needed) || - - 0.00
Englneeringfconstructlon  ||: : : : Q.00
Land |} [ | - 0.00
Record Keeping System || [ ] Q.00
Tralning/Sampling  |[: 0,00
Remedlatlon/Disposal | $1,000 . 29-0Oci-2009 |l 18-Dec-200% { 0,14
Permit Costs [ [ : 0.00.

Other fas needed) [ $1.000° || 29-0ci-2009: 18-Dec-2008: 0,14

Estimated costtd remove all sediment from: the; affected:area and re-established best management practices

Notes for DELAYED costs ("BMPs") at the-Sité-. Date Required s the investigation date, Final Date is the compliance-date.

[ osis : NUALIZE [1]:avoided:costs before entering.item {except for. one-tung Avais
D]sposal ] L ] ] 0.00 $0 $0
Persannel : 0.00 | $0 - $0
Inspection/Reperting/Samping 0.00 | $0 ) $0

Suppliesfequipment 0.00 $0: ] $0

FInanclal Assurance [2} 0.00 [ -0 . £0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00: 0 $0:
Other {as needed) 0.00, o F . %0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance I $2,000| $14!




Compliance History Report

CustomerIRespondenUOwner-Operator: - CN802918864 Timberwood Development Company, Classification:
L.P. AVERAGE

Reguiated Entity: RN105813364 TIMBERWQOOD PARK UNITS 45 AND Classification:
45

ID Number(s). EDWARDS AQUIFER REGISTRATION

Location: BETWEEN MOUNTAIN ECHO AND DUET DR S OF

BORGFIELD IN SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ Region: REGION 13 - SAN ANTONIO
Date Compliance History Prepared: December 01, 2009

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: December 01, 2004 to December 01, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Jarge [barra, P.E, Phone: (817) 588-5890

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operaticn for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2, Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No

3. If Yes, who s the current ownet/operator? N/A

4. if Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)foperator(s) ? NIA

5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur? N/A

6.

Components {(Multimedia) for the Site :

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
NFA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A,

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS inv. Track. No.)
1 11/25/2009 (778491)
E. Written notices of violations (NOV). ({CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
N/A

F. Environmental audits.

N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs),

N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates,

N/A

. Participation in a voluntary pollutio.n reduction program.

N/A
J Early compliance.

NIA,

Rating: 3.01

Site Rating:

13-00081801



Sites Qutside of Texas

N/A



Trxas COMMISSION ON EENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING 8§
TIMBERWOOD DEVELOPMENT § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
COMPANY, L.P. §
RN105813364 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2009-1956-MLM-E
1. JURTISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Timberwood Development Company, L.P. ("the Respondent”} under the authority of TEX.
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division,
and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that;

1.

The Respondent owns and operates a construction site located between Mountain Eche and Duet
Drive, south of Borgfield in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas (the “Site™).

The Respondent has committed any other act or engaged in any other activity which in itself or in
conjunction with any other discharge or activity causes, continues.to cause, or will cause pollution
of any water in the state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26.

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations™) on or about
November 29, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,650) is
assessed by the Commission in settlement of the viclations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™).
The Respondent has paid One Thousand Three Hundréd Twenty Dollars ($1,320) of the



Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
DOCKET NO. 2009-1956-MLM-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12.

administrative penalty and Three Hundred Thirty Dollars ($330) is deferred contingent upon the
Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The
deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, If the
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order,
the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Site:

a. Obtained approval of an Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone Plan ("CZP") on November
23,3009; and

b, Removed all sediment from the affected area and re-established best management
practices (“BMPs”) at the Site on December 18, 2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

11. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Site, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to obtain approval of an Edwards Aquifer CZP from the Commission prior to beginning

construction of a regulated activity over the Edwards Aquifer Contributing Zone, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.23(a)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on

October 29, 2009. Specifically, it was documented that approximately 3.0 acres of soil

disturbance consisting of roadways, drainage channels, and several additional areas had been -
cleared and excavated,

Fatled to prevent the unauthorized discharge of sediment adjacent to water in the state, in
violation of TEX, WATER CODE § 26.121, as documented during an investigation conducted on
October 29, 2009. Specifically, approximately 100 cubic yards of sediment from the construction
activity was observed in the adjacent unnamed tributary of Mustang Creek.



Timberwood Development Company, L.P.
DOCKET NO. 2009-1956-MLM-E

Page 3

1iI. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section I ("Allegations™).

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Timberwood Development Company, L.P., Docket No. 2009-1956-MLM-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0O. Box 13088 .

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Site operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparis, which together shall
constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be copied, scanned, digitized,
converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or otherwise reproduced and may be
transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, including but not limited to facsimile
transmission and electronic mail. Any signature affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an
original signature for all purposes and may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose
for which an original signature could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual
signatures and true and accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed,
adopted, or authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable.
Signatures may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any -other means
or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph exclusively, the
terms “electronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and “written” shall have the
meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 1.002.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the

Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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Timberwood Dc\«;eiopmcnc Company, LI,
DOCEET NO. 2009- ]956 WEM-E
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL GUALITY

For the Comrdssion

LO,/Z(? .;/ 2010

Dags *

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the zttached Agreed Order. 1 am suthorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on hehalf of the entity indicated below my signatare, and ¥ do agree to the teaxon
end conditions. spcmﬁr.d thorein. I faxther sckmowledge that the TCEQ, n abcaphng paymcnt for thc
pr:mlty athount, is roaterially rciymg on such reprcsr:zitdhon

Talso unde:stand“tbz: Gilwe o cmply with the Omc::mg Pmmmns, i any, ‘in this order andfor failure to
' tlmc:ly pay the pendlty amount, may tesultim
Anegative Impact on comphaucc history;
. Grester scrutiny of any permit epplications submitted; '
- Refemal of this case to the Attomey Genoral’s Office for ccntmnpf, injunctive rehef, additional
‘ penzltics, andfor attorney fees, ortp'a co]lecttdn agency, .
- Tocreased penaltics in axy firture enforvemest actioos;
- Automatic referal to the Attorney General's Office of any fomms znforccme-nt achcfns. and
s, TCEQ seeking ather relicf a3 authorized by law,. _
In addition, sny falsification of any compliance documents may result | fa crimina} prosecuuon.

Jo-19-] 0

. s Dare
325‘54;1 R Gd_/t’_ _ ' /45.5?.5%::»:7‘ l/zc:a @‘C’Sr‘ﬂiqﬁ;f—‘
Name (Printed or typed) , Title

Authorized Representative of
Timberwood Development Company, L.F.

Insrl:rud!ms Send the origing, signad Agresd Ordor with penshy paymeat fo the Finenclal Administration Dmmn, Revenucn
Soction ai, the nddresa . Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agrecd Onder.
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